## BEFORE

## THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company For Approval of its Electric Security Plan.	) Case No. 08-1094-EL-SSO )
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company For Approval of Revised Tariffs.	) Case No. 08-1095-EL-ATA
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company For Approval of Certain Accounting Authority Pursuant to Section 4905.13, Revised Code.	) Case No. 08-1096-EL-AAM )
In the Matter of the Application of The Dayton Power and Light Company For Approval of its Amended Corporate Separation Plan.	) Case No. 08-1097-EL-UNC )

## **ENTRY**

The attorney examiner finds:

- (1) The Dayton Power and Light Company (DP&L) is a public utility as defined in Section 4905.02, Revised Code, and, as such, is subject to the jurisdiction of this Commission.
- (2) On October 10, 2008, DP&L filed an application for a standard service offer (SSO) pursuant to Section 4928.141, Revised Code. This application is for an electric security plan in accordance with Section 4928.143, Revised Code.
- (3) By entry dated November 26, 2008, the attorney examiner established a procedural schedule for this proceeding, setting the matter for hearing on January 26, 2009. Subsequently, on December 29, 2008, Honda of America Mfg., Inc., (Honda) and Cargill, Inc., (Cargill) filed a joint motion for a two-week extension of time for the remainder of the procedural schedule.

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Date Processed 2/3/04

On January 9, 2009, the attorney examiner granted the motion for an extension, setting the matter for hearing on February 11, 2009.

(4) A prehearing conference should be scheduled in order to discuss any remaining procedural issues related to this proceeding, including the scheduling of witnesses. The prehearing conference will be held on February 6, 2009, at 10:00 a.m., at the offices of the Commission, 180 East Broad Street, 11th Floor, Hearing Room 11-C, Columbus, Ohio.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That a prehearing conference be held on February 6, 2009, at 10:00 a.m., at the offices of the Commission, Hearing Room 11-C, 180 E. Broad St., Columbus, Ohio 43215. It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this entry be served upon all parties of record.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

By: Kimberly W. Bojko

Attorney Examiner

্র /ct ˈ

Entered in the Journal

FEB 02 2009

Reneé J. Jenkins

Secretary